AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served.

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at one point of delivery. 3-11-69

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance	with the foll	Base Rate	Purchased Gas Adjustment	Davi sed	Base Rat	+-
	Rest of the second	2000 11100	To the same of the			-
First 1,000 cubic feet, Next 2,000 cubic feet, (I)Next 7,000 cubic feet, Next 40,000 cubic feet, Additional cubic feet,	at 8. at 8.	.55 99¢ per 100 cubic 79¢ per 100 cubic 89¢ per 100 cubic 59¢ per 100 cubic	feet 0.022¢ 8.812 feet 0.022¢ 7.912	per 100 per 100 per 100	cubic fee cubic fee cubic fee cubic fee	et

Minimum: \$1.55 per meter

When bills are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and the minimum charge shall be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof,
- (5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently effective, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated November 22, 1968 in Case No. 4489-B.

Effective December 23, 1968

GINEERING DIVISION

Issued by Wm H. Zim

President Covington, Ken ucky

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges: Purchased Gas Base Rate Adjustment Revised Base Rate First 1,000 cubic feet, or less Next 2,000 cubic feet, \$1.55 Minus 0.366 \$1.5464 at 8.99¢ per 100 cubic feet at 8.79¢ per 100 cubic feet 8.954¢ per 100 cubic feet 8.754¢ per 100 cubic feet 7.854¢ per 100 cubic feet Minus 0.036¢ (R)Next 7 000 cubic feet, Minus 0.036¢ Next 40 000 cubic feet, at 7.89¢ per 100 cubic feet Minus 0.036 Additional cubic feet, at 7.59¢ per 100 cubic feet Minus 0.036¢ 7.554¢ per 100 cubic feet

Minimum: \$1.55 per meter

When bills are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and the minimum charge shall be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof.
- (5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the their existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer by Company.

ENGINEERING DIVISION

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently effective, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 11, 1966 in Case No. 4489-A.

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

computed in accordance with	Dase Rate	Gas Adjustment		Revised Base . Rate
First 1,000 cubic feet, or less	\$1.80	0.224	\$1,8022	
Next 2.000 cubic feet.				100 subta foot
	at 9.49¢ per 100 cubic feet	0.022¢		per 100 cubic feet
(I)Next 7,000 cubic feet,	at 8.89¢ per 100 cubic feet	0.022¢	8.912¢	per 100 cubic feet
Next 40,000 cubic feet.	at 7.99¢ per 100 cubic feet	0.0224	8.012¢	per 100 cubic feet
Additional cubic feet.	at 7.59d per 100 cubic feet	0.0224		per 100 cubic feet

Minimum: \$1.80 per meter

When bills are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and the minimum charge shall be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof.
- (5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable.

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently effective, as fited with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated November 22 1968 in Case No.

VGINEERING DIVISIO

Issued by Wm. Zimmer, Covington, Kentuc President

AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises to be served.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at one point of delivery.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

Purchased Gas Adjustment

Revised Base Rate

			•
First 1,000 cubic feet, or le		Minus 0.36¢	\$1.7964
Next 2,000 cubic feet,	at 9.49¢ per 100 cubic feet	Minus 0.036¢	9.454¢ per 100 cubic feet
(R)Next 7,000 cubic feet,	at 8.89¢ per 100 cubic feet	Minus 0.036¢	8.854¢ per 100 cubic feet
Next 40,000 cubic feet,	at 7.99¢ per 100 cubic feet	Minus 0.036¢	7.954¢ per 100 cubic feet
Additional cubic feet,	at 7.59¢ per 100 cubic feet	Minus 0.036¢	7.554¢ per 100 cubic feet

Base Rate

Minimum: \$1.80 per meter

When bills are rendered for more than one whole month the number of cubic feet in each block of the rate and the minimum charge shall be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof.
- (5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable.

TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer or Company.

SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently effective has filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 11, 1966 in Case No. 4489-A.

REFUND ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to Rate G-1 and Rate G-2 of this tariff. When accumulated refunds received by the Company from Gas Suppliers are sufficient to indicate a change in Refunding Rate per MCF, the Company will divide the applicable MCF firm gas sales to all customers billed under the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Rates G-1 and G-2 during the corresponding 6 months of the prior year into the total accumulated refund determined above and reduce the rates as stated in the tariff sheets of P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 for Rates G-1 and G-2 by subtracting the Refunding Rate per MCF from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to develope a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeeding 6 months until the total accumulated refunds determined above have been substantially distributed.

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the total accumulated refund available shall be carried forward and added to, if under distributed, or subtracted from, if over distributed, future refunds as determined above and distributed as provided above.

Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite refunding of smaller amounts of additional refunds received.

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the beginning of the refund period and included such interest in the amount to be distributed.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the provisions of applicable Rate G-1 or Rate G-2.

The Refund Rate is zero and billing shall revert again to its Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 0.22¢ per MCF, until modified by another Refund Adjustment.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated December 31, 1968 in Case No. 4489-B.

Issued July 11, 1969

Zimmer, President

Covington, Kentucky

Effective June 12, 1969

(final meter reading)

REFUND ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to Rate G-1 and Rate G-2 of this tariff. When accumulated refunds received by the Company from Gas Suppliers are sufficient to indicate a change in Refunding Rate per MCF, the Company will divide the applicable MCF firm gas sales to all customers billed under the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Rates G-I and G-II during the corresponding 6 months of the prior year into the total accumulated refund determined above and reduce the rates as stated in the tariff sheets of P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 for Rates G-I and G-II by subtracting the Refunding Rate per MCF from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to develope a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeeding 6 months until the total accumulated refunds determined above have been substantially distributed.

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the total accumulated refund available shall be carried forward and added to, if under distributed, or subtracted from, if over distributed, future refunds as determined above and distributed as provided above.

Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite refunding of smaller amounts of additional refunds received.

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the beginning of the refund period and include such interest in the amount to be distributed.

NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the provisions of applicable Rate G-1 or Rate G-2 except, on bills rendered on or after the effective date of this rate sheet and on subsequent bills for approximately the next six months, the present Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 0.22¢ per MCF shall be temporarily offset by the Refund Rate of Minus 4.08¢ per MCF to establish a Net Rate Adjustment of Minus 3.86¢ per MCF until accumulated refunds have been distributed as provided above, and thereafter billing shall revert again to the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 0.22¢ per MCF, unless modified by another Refund Adjustment.

The Revised Base Rates for Rate G-1 and Rate G-2 for this temporary period shall be as follows:

					Base Rates Rate G-2
First 1,000 Next 2,000 Next 7,000 Next 40,000 Additional	cubic fee cubic fee cubic fee	t t t	less	\$1.5114 8.604¢ 8.404¢ 7.504¢ 7.204¢	\$1.7614 9.104¢ 8.504¢ 7.604¢ 7.204¢

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated December 31, 1968 in Case No. 4489-B.

Issued January 2, 1969

Issued by Wm. H. Zimmer, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective January 2, 1969 (final meter reading)

JIC SERVICE COMMISSI